

## St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-0163 Version: 1 Name: Amendment No. 3 with Principal Engineering, Inc.,

to perform design services for the East Bank Master

Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601)

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 6/19/2023 In control: Parish Council

 On agenda:
 7/10/2023
 Final action:
 7/10/2023

 Enactment date:
 Yes
 23-7-11

Title: An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 3 with Principal

Engineering, Inc., to perform design services for the East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No.

P200601), in the amount not to exceed \$569,737.50.

Sponsors: Matthew Jewell, Department of Public Works

Indexes: DRO (EB Master Drg. Plan 2020), Public Works (Dept. of)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2023-0163 P200601 - EB MDP Amendment No.3, 2. 2023-0163 Corp Resolution - SCPG, 3. 2023-

0163 Final Ord 23-7-11 with amendment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/11/2023	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
7/10/2023	1	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied	
7/10/2023	1	Parish Council	Approved	Pass
6/19/2023	1	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing	
6/19/2023	1	Parish President	Introduced	

## 2023-0163

# INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

#### ORDINANCE NO.

ordinance authorizing execution An approving and the of with Amendment No. 3 Principal Engineering, Inc., to perform the design services for East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601), in the amount not to exceed \$569,737.50.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 20-7-6 adopted July 6, 2020, by St. Charles Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with Principal Engineering, Inc. for the design of the East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601); and.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-8-5 adopted August 9, 2021, by St. Charles Council, approved and authorized execution of an Amendment No.1 with Principal Engineering, Inc., for the continued design of the East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601); and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-4-6 adopted April 18, 2022, by St. Charles Council, approved and authorized execution of an Amendment No. 2 with Principal Engineering, Inc. to include design work supporting funding requirements for a Louisiana Watershed Initiative (LWI) Grant as well as a revision to the Montz watershed to reflect new drainage patterns, both made a part of the East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601); and,

File #: 2023-0163, Version: 1

- WHEREAS, Principal Engineering, Inc. has exceeded their fee for the LWI and Montz watershed funding allocated in Amendment No. 2, as well as the fee for the St. Rose and Almedia watersheds, due to increases and changes in scope as directed by St. Charles Parish, and St. Charles Parish intends to compensate Principal Engineering, Inc. for the overrun charges; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Principal Engineering Inc. is prepared to complete the remaining watersheds on the East Bank of St. Charles Parish, listed as Destrehan Plantation, Plantation Business Center, Destrehan West and Destrehan East; and,
- **WHEREAS,** St. Charles Parish and Principal Engineering, Inc. have mutually agreed upon a not to exceed fee of \$569,737.50 to complete the work, which will bring the overall contract value to \$1,836,897.50; and,
- **WHEREAS,** the Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Principal Engineering, Inc., describes the details of the proposed services and compensation.

### THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

**SECTION I.** That Amendment No. 3 attached to and made a part hereof, to the Professional Services Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Principal Engineering, Inc., for the East Bank Master Drainage Plan (Project No. P200601) is hereby approved and accepted in the amount not to exceed \$569,737.50.

**SECTION II**. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

	ne ordinance was declared adopted this (5) days after publication in the Official Journal	-	, 2023, to become
CHAIRMAN:			
SECRETARY:			
DLVD/PARISH P	RESIDENT:		
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:		
PARISH PRESID	ENT:		
RETD/SECRETA	RY:		
AT:	RECD BY:		